months ended September 30, 2013, included in CenterState�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended September 30, 2013, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/ prospectus;

� Gulfstream�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2013, included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus; and

� other information pertaining to CenterState and Gulfstream incorporated by reference into, or included in,
this proxy statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 233

See �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of CenterState,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data
of Gulfstream,� �Documents Incorporated by Reference� and �Index to Gulfstream�s Consolidated Financial Statements.�

117

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
Sept 30,

2013
as reported

Gulfstream
Sept 30, 2013

as reported
Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
Sept 30,

2013
combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 106,816 $ 120,464 ($ 38,006) a,b,e $ 189,274
Investment securities, at fair value 456,555 57,250 513,805

Loans covered by FDIC loss share agreements 242,891 �  242,891
Loans not covered by FDIC loss share 1,215,681 372,615 (18,600) f 1,569,696
Allowance for loan losses (21,321) (12,988) 12,988 g (21,321)

Net loans 1,437,251 359,627 1,791,266

OREO covered by FDIC loss share 21,633 �  21,633
OREO not covered by FDIC loss share 4,804 3,634 8,438
Bank premises and equipment, net 97,289 5,875 103,164
Goodwill 44,924 �  28,176 m 73,100
Other intangibles 6,405 �  3,898 l 10,303
Bank owned life insurance 48,961 4,900 53,861
FDIC indemnification asset 81,603 �  81,603
Prepaid and other assets 29,780 11,894 1,141 e,k 42,815

Total Assets $ 2,336,021 $ 563,644 $ 2,889,262

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity:
Liabilities:
Deposits � noninterest bearing $ 562,027 $ 164,602 726,629
Deposits � interest bearing 1,399,928 306,685 888 h 1,707,501

Total deposits 1,961,955 471,287 2,434,130
Other borrowings 67,506 17,580 789 i 85,875
Corporate debentures 16,990 10,000 (5,067) j 21,923
Payables and other liabilities 16,829 4,275 21,104

Total liabilities 2,063,280 503,142 2,563,032
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred Stock �  1 (1) n �
Additional paid in capital, preferred �  7,748 (7,748) a,n �
Common Stock 301 16 36 c,o 353

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 235

Additional paid in capital, common 229,478 23,391 30,046 c,d,o 282,915
Retained earnings 46,520 30,001 (30,001) e,o 46,520
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,558) (655) 655 o (3,558)

Total stockholders� equity 272,741 60,502 326,230

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 2,336,021 $ 563,644 $ 2,889,262

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

118

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
Sept 30, 2013

as reported

Gulfstream
Sept 30, 2013

as reported
Gulfstream

reclass

Pro
Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
Sept 30, 2013

combined
Interest income:
Loans $ 66,188 $ 14,145 $ 1,723 d $ 82,056
Investment securities available for sale
Taxable 7,045 447 7,492
Tax-exempt 1,091 0 1,091
Federal funds sold and other 575 236 811

Total interest income 74,899 14,828 91,450
Interest expense:
Deposits 3,959 1,347 (225) c 5,081
Other borrowings 528 463 175 b 1,166

Total interest expense 4,487 1,810 6,247
Net interest income 70,412 13,018 85,203
Provision for loan losses (259) 1,075 816

Net interest income after loan loss
provision 70,671 11,943 84,387
Non interest income:
Income from correspondent banking and
bond sales division 13,953 �  13,953
Other correspondent banking revenue 2,432 �  2,432
Service charges on deposit accounts 6,144 379 6,523
Debit, prepaid, ATM and merchant card
related fees 4,026 �  4,026
Wealth management related revenue 3,379 323 3,702
FDIC indemnification income 5,357 �  5,357
FDIC indemnification asset amortization (9,307) �  (9,307)
Bank owned life insurance income 1,004 131 1,135
Net gain on sale of securities available
for sale 1,038 �  1,038
Other service charges and fees 723 969 (210) x 1,482

Total non interest income 28,749 1,802 30,341
Non interest expense:
Salary, wages and employee benefits 45,819 5,156 50,975
Occupancy expense 10,074 818 10,892

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 237

Data processing expense 2,822 448 3,270
Professional fees 2,803 �  389 y 3,192
Bank regulatory expenses 1,804 �  268 z 2,072
Credit related expenses 10,910 298 (210) x 10,998
Marketing expenses 1,836 286 2,122
All other expenses 8,245 1,801 (657) y,z 373 a 9,762

84,313 8,807 93,283
Other than temporary impairment on
securities:
Net impairment losses �  50 50
Income before provision for income
taxes 15,107 4,888 21,395
Provision for income taxes 4,664 1,802 540 e 7,006

Net income 10,443 3,086 14,389
Preferred stock dividend requirements
and accretion of preferred discount �  281 (281) f �

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 10,443 $ 2,805 $ 14,389

Basic earnings available to common
shareholders per share $ 0.35 $ 1.79 $ 0.41
Diluted earnings available to common
shareholders per share $ 0.35 $ 1.76 $ 0.40
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 30,100 1,566 35,288
Diluted 30,216 1,588 35,663
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

119

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 238

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
Dec 31, 2012
as reported

Gulfstream
Dec 31, 2012

as
reported

Gulfstream
reclass

Pro
Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
Dec 31, 2012

combined
Interest income:
Loans $ 81,592 $ 20,639 $ 3,889 d $ 106,120
Investment securities available for
sale
Taxable 11,297 882 12,179
Tax-exempt 1,423 �  1,423
Federal funds sold and other 638 300 938

Total interest income 94,950 21,821 120,660
Interest expense:
Deposits 7,529 2,216 (400) c 9,345
Other borrowings 952 1,100 233 b 2,285

Total interest expense 8,481 3,316 11,630

Net interest income 86,469 18,505 109,030
Provision for loan losses 9,220 1,335 10,555

Net interest income after loan loss
provision 77,249 17,170 98,475
Non interest income:
Income from correspondent
banking and bond sales division 32,806 �  32,806
Other correspondent banking
revenue 2,901 �  2,901
Service charges on deposit
accounts 6,598 517 7,115
Debit, prepaid, ATM and
merchant card related fees 4,023 �  4,023
Wealth management related
revenue 3,760 352 4,112
FDIC indemnification income 6,017 �  6,017
FDIC indemnification asset
amortization (3,096) �  (3,096)
Bank owned life insurance
income 1,436 173 1,609

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 239

Net gain on sale of securities
available for sale 2,423 �  2,423
Other service charges and fees 2,393 1,663 (532) x 3,524

Total non interest income 59,261 2,705 61,434

Non interest expense:
Salary, wages and employee
benefits 69,938 6,560 76,498
Occupancy expense 14,375 1,046 15,421
Data processing expense 3,988 576 4,564
Professional fees 2,527 �  543 y 3,070
Bank regulatory expenses 2,429 �  571 z 3,000
Credit related expenses 11,206 1,180 (532) x 11,854
Marketing expenses 2,564 405 2,969
Merger and acquisition related
expenses 2,714 �  2,714
All other expenses 12,239 2,915 (1,114) y,z 585 a 14,625

121,980 12,682 134,715

Other than temporary impairment
on securities:
Net impairment losses �  1,072 1,072
Income before provision for
income taxes 14,530 6,121 24,122
Provision for income taxes 4,625 2,101 1,339 e 8,065

Net income 9,905 4,020 16,057
Preferred stock dividend
requirements and accretion of
preferred discount �  373 (373) f �

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 9,905 $ 3,647 $ 16,057

Basic earnings available to
common shareholders per share $ 0.33 $ 2.35 $ 0.46
Diluted earnings available to
common shareholders per share $ 0.33 $ 2.31 $ 0.45
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 30,074 1,552 35,262
Diluted 30,142 1,580 35,410
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

120

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B3